
TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU

PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES

25 FEBRUARY 2002

ayor Drabczuk called the public meeting to order at 6 pm on Feb 25 2002 Following a silent prayer and the

pledge ofallegiance roll call was taken

Present Mayor Drabczuk Councilman Bainter

Councilman Carroll Councilman Farley
Councilman Frucci Councilman Koch

A quorum was present Also present were Town ManagerClerk Nell Webb Assistant Monika Gillette

Attorney Michelle Anchors Mike Iovieno Chris Holley Betty Jordan Joe Mittauer Rod DesGranges Jim

Kendrick David Cardwell and Michelle Nicholson

PUBLIC MEETING

Consultant David Cardwell presented his findings of blight to the council He showed pictures and reviewed his

report Councilmen Frucci and Koch were concerned that almost the entire town was considered to be blighted
Mr Cardwell explained that these areas met the requirements and that those areas could be taken out later but

no additional areas may be added Resident Rod DesGranges approached the council and voiced his support for

the CRA and urged the council to approve it Okaloosa County Manager Chris Holley addressed the council

voicing his disapproval of Cinco Bayou designating a CRA

Attomey Michelle Anchors read by title Resolution 20022 A RESOLUTION OF TI TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU

FLORIDA RELATING TO COEIlVIUNTTY REDEVELOPMENT FINDING THE EXISTENCE OF BLIGHT CONDITIONS IN

AN AREA OF Tf TOWN MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS AND DETERMINATIONS FINDING A NEED FOR CREATING

COhIIvIUNTTY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE Councilman Fazley moved to

accept Resolution 200202 as read It was seconded by Councilman Carroll The motion passed with

Councilmen Koch Farley Carroll and Bainter voting yea Councilman Frucci voted nay

Attomey Michelle Anchors read by title Resolution 20023A RESOLUTION OF TT TOWN OF CINCO

BAYOU FLORIDA RELATING TO COMMUIVITY REDEVELOPMENT CREATING A

COMMUrTITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY DESIGNATING AND DECLARING TI TOWN

COUNCIL TO BE TFCO1TYREDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FINDINGTHE AGENCY IS A

SEPARATE ENTITY FROM THE TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

Councilman Farley moved to accept Resolution 200203 as read It was seconded by Councilman Carroll The

motion passed with Councilmen Koch Farley Carroll and Bainter voting yea Councilman Frucci voted nay

Adjourei There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 630pm

ATTEST

Randall P Drabczuk Mayor

Nell Webb

Town ManagerClerk



TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU

PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES
25 FEBRUARY 2002

1030 arn

Consultant Betty Jordan started the public meeting which was called to advise area businesses of the Town of

Cinco Bayous intention to apply for a Community Development Block Grant Present at the meeting were

Monika Gillette Councilman Carol Koch Rod DesGranges Councilman Dan Farley Lucy Muetzel of Cinco

Bayou Beauty Salon Patti Waterman ofKMart John Dowd Jr of Crystal Center Joe Mittauer and Betty

Jordan

Ms Jordan and Mr Mittauer gave an overview of the grant and showed pictures of what the grant money could

be used for At the end of the question and answer session Ms Jordan stated there will be a second hearing in

April when the proposed project will be presented She fielded questions from the floor

Adjourn There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 1145 am

ATTEST

Randall P Drabczuk Mayor

Nell Webb

Town ManagerClerk



1032 AM Town of Cinco Bayou
030702

aa Bess fransaction Detail by Account

February 2002

Type Date Num Name Amount Balance

001 CASH ACCOUNTS

101220 VANGUARD BANK CHECKING

Deposit 02062002 234738 234738

Paycheck 0J072002 14341 AGNES J WEBB 102541 132197

Paycheck 0J072002 14342 KEITH D WILLIAMS 64580 67617

Paycheck 02072002 14343 MONIKA GILLETTE 52399 15216

Paycheck 02072002 14344 URSEL BEHNKEN 16623 1405

Liability Check 02I072002 74345 VANGUARD BANK 145388 146793

Check 02072D02 14332 OKALOOSA COUNTY SHERIFF 227050 373843

Check 02072002 14333 UNITED LIGHTING 2308 376151

Check 02072002 14334 ADNVANCED LAWN CARE 8500 384651

Check 02072002 14335 JONES EDMUNDS 8 ASSOC INC 30086 414737

Check 02I072002 14336 KELLY TEMPORARY SERVICES 3880 418617

Check 02072002 14337 BANKCARD CENTER 2048 420665

Check 021072002 14338 BANKCARD CENTER 22592 443257

Check 02072002 14339 BANKCARD CENTER 55470 498727

Check 02142002 14505 HUGH BAINTER 5000 503727

Check OZNM2002 14500 RANDALL DRABCZUK 10000 513727

Check 02142002 14501 DAN FARLEY 5000 518727

Check 02142002 14502 CAROL KOCH 5000 523727

Check 02142002 14503 NORM FRUCCI 5000 528727

Check 021412002 14504 SARA CARROLL 5000 533727

Deposit 02J19l2002 148237 385490

Paycheck 02l212002 14506 AGNES J WEBB 702542 488032

Paycheck 0221l2002 14507 KEITH D WILLIAMS 64580 552612

Paycheck 02212002 14508 MONIKA GILLETTE 54380 606992

Paycheck 02212002 14509 URSEL BEHNKEN 5079 612071

Check 02212002 14510 CITY OF FORT WALTON BEACH 6521 678592

Check 02J212002 14511 SAMS CLUB 599 619191

Check 02I212002 14512 CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY 1691 620882

Check 02212002 14513 NORTHWEST FLORIDA DAILY NEWS 15711 636593

Check OTJ212002 14574 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS 12699 649292

Check 02212002 14515 ATT BUSINESS SERVICE 877 650169

Check 02212002 14516 ANCHORS FOSTER MCINNIS 8 KEEFE 40400 690569

General Joumal 02262002 125337 565232

Check 02282002 14517 METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO 9930 575162

CheCk 02282002 14518 ATTWIRELESS 11489 586651

Check 02282002 14519 BLUE CROSSBLUE SHIELD OF FL 94020 680671

Check 02282002 14520 KILLINGSWORTH PEST CONTROL 5400 686071

Check 02282002 14521 COX BUSINESS SERVICES 16000 702071

Check 0J282002 14522 GULF POWER COMPANY 83147 785212

Check 02282002 14523 FORT WALTON BEACH MAIN STREET 5000 790212

Depasit 02282002 463224 326988

Deposit 02282002 423 326565

Total 107220 VANGUARD BANK CHECKING 326565 326565

Total 001 CASH ACCOUNTS 326565 326565

326566 J26565
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40 AM Town of Cinco Bayou

oosoz Deposit Detail
February 2002

Type Num Date Name AccouM Amourrt

Deposit 2I62002 107220 VANGUA 254738

BRYANT LANDSCA 322000 PERMITS 1000

AMERICAN GUNS 321100 OCCUPA 300

WASTE MANAGEM 57449 SPECIAL 30000

STATE OF FLORIDA 335120 STATE R 186525
BEACHSIDE BRiDE 322000 PERMITS 1000

NEWMAN C BRAC 3511D0 COURT FI 72288

OKALOOSA COUN 361182 INTERES 3625

TOTAL

peppsit 2H92002 101220 VANGUA 148237

VANITY SALON 321100 OCCUPA 5000

VINCENT JONES R 322000 PERMITS 1000

PD ENTERPRISES 322000 PERMITS 1000

CITY OF MARY ES 519400 TRAVEL 10012

SPRINT 519411 COMMUN 128

OKALOOSA COUN 338100 OCCUPA 3678

OKALOOSA COUN 311000 ADVALO 47460

OKALOOSA COUN 311000 ADVALO 25759

COMPASS BANK 362000 SEAWAY 50000

RANSOM SHIRLEY 574490 SPECIAL 4200

TOTAL 4823

Deposit 2282002 101220 VANGUA 463224

EXTREME MOTOR 321100 OCCUPA 300

ESSENCE OF LIFE 321100 OCCUPA 1450

PROFESSIONAL H 322000 PERMITS 1000

SHERRY BURNEY 321100 OCCUPA 7500

NEWMAN C BRAC 351100 COURT FI 73761

GULF POWER CO 314100 UTIL TAX 220794
GULF POWER CO 313100 FRANCHI 158419

TOTAL 463224

Deposit 2282002 101220 VANGUA 425

361140 VANGUA 423

TOTAL
4

L J
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C

PM Town of Cinco Baydu
OSN102

Accrual Basis General Ledger
As of February 28 2002

001 CASH ACCOUNTS

101221 VANGUARD BANK MONEY MARKET

Type Date

Deposit 02282002

Total 101221 VANGUARD BANK MONEY MARKET

Amount Balance

79

6992497

5013 6997510

5013 691U
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Town of Cinco Bavou Date FEB 13 2002
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